

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Case No. 1:14-cv-02887-JLK-MEH

ALEJANDRO MENOCA,
MARCOS BRAMBILA,
GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,
HUGO HERNANDEZ,
LOURDES ARGUETA,
JESUS GAYTAN,
OLGA ALEXAKLINA,
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and
DEMETRIO VALERGA,
on their own and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR DECERTIFICATION OF CLASS

Defendant The GEO Group, Inc. (“Defendant” or “GEO”), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby moves this Court for an order decertifying the “Forced Labor” class pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I.....INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.....RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Class Certification.....	2
B. New Evidence Since Class Certification.	6
Alejandro Menocal.....	10
Hugo Hernandez	12
Olga Alexaklina	14
Demetrio Valerga.....	15
Lourdes Argueta.....	16
Jesus Yepez Gaytan	17
Dagoberto Vizguerra.....	17
Grisel Xahuentitla Flores	18
Sergio Gallegos	20
Joyce Quezada	21
Martha Vasquez	22
Luis Pagan.....	23
Kevin Martin.....	24
III.....Analysis.....	29
A. Forced Labor Under The Trafficking Victims Protection Act.....	31
IV.....Individualized Issues Predominate Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims.....	36
A. Despite Plaintiffs’ Reference to GEO Policies, There Was Not A <u>Uniform</u> Policy Connecting the Refusal to Clean to 72 Hours of Segregation.	36
B. Discovery has Revealed that Plaintiffs Had Different Motivations for Cleaning, Presenting Individual Questions that Would Predominate at Trial.....	40
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish, On a Classwide Basis, that the Alleged Threat was “Sufficiently Serious.”	44
D. There is No Evidence GEO “Knowingly” Acted Towards the Entire Class.	48
E. Plaintiffs Have Framed Their Claims Such That GEO’s Liability Turns On What Tasks Detainees Performed.	51

F. Class Members Who Resided At AIPC Before December 23, 2008 Are
Time-Barred And Should Be Excluded From The Class..... 53

G. At A Minimum, All Female Detainees Must Be Excluded. 54

V.....CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abarca v. Little</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (D. Minn. 2014).....	53
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Bayles v. American Medical Response</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Colo. Dec. 31, 1996)	30, 36
<i>Blair v. Transam Trucking, Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 977 (D. Kan. 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 545 U.S. 1101, 125 S. Ct. 2543, 162 L. Ed. 2d 271 (2005).....	33, 35
<i>c.f. Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)	28, 33, 36
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) In <i>CGC</i>	40, 43
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 528 Fed. Appx. 938 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31, 36, 37
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	30
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012).....	30, 34
<i>Doe v. Siddig</i> , 810 F.Supp.2d 127 (D.D.C.2011).....	53
<i>Doll v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 683 (D. Kan. 2007).....	43
<i>Echon v. Sackett</i> , No. 14-CV-03420-PAB-NYW, 2017 WL 4181417 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2017).....	31, 33

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
563 U.S. 804, 131 S.Ct. 2179, 180 L.Ed.2d 24 (2011).....30

Garcia v. Curtright,
No. 6:11-06407-HO, 2012 WL 1831865 (D. Or. May 17, 2012).....32, 36

Gilbert v. United States Olympic Comm.,
423 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Colo. 2019).....53

United States ex rel. Hawkins v. ManTech Int’l Corp.,
No. CV 15-2105 (ABJ), 2020 WL 435490 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2020)34

Headley v. Church of Scientology Int’l,
687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)33

United States v. Kalu,
791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)32

Martinez-Rodriguez v. Giles,
391 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Idaho 2019)33, 36, 46, 51

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 143, 202 L. Ed. 2d 34 (2018)6, 40, 41

Muchira v. Al-Rawaf,
850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017)33, 34, 35, 51

United States v. Nnaji,
447 F. App’x 558 (5th Cir. 2011)34

Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.,
379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)43

United States v. Rivera,
799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015).....33

United States v. Sabhnani,
599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....35

Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance Nat. Indem. Ins. Co.,
319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)43

Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.,
835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)30

United States v. Toviave,
761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014)32

United States ex rel. Vavra v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
848 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)48, 49

Villanueva Echon v. Sackett,
No. 19-1099, 2020 WL 1696854 (10th Cir. Apr. 8, 2020).....31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)31, 48

18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(1).....32

18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2).....32, 36, 44

18 U.S.C. § 1589 *et. seq.*..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1595(c)53

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)4, 5, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....5, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ., P. 23(c)(1)(C)29
